

No. 19-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

CESAR ALCARAZ-ENRIQUEZ,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT JOBE
THE LAW OFFICES OF
ROBERT JOBE
100 Bush Street
Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94104

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE PRESUMPTION OF CREDIBILITY EMPLOYED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS CORRECT.....	11
A. The INA Compels A Presumption Of Credibility	12
B. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Pre- sume That An Applicant’s Testi- mony Is “True.”	18
II. THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT TO MERIT REVIEW	26
IV. IF THE COURT DEEMS CERTIORARI APPROPRIATE, IT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION AND HOLD <i>MING DAI</i>	30
A. <i>Ming Dai</i> Is An Unsuitable Vehi- cle	30
B. This Case Does Not Suffer From Comparable Vehicle Defects	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aden v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 19, 23
<i>Alonzo-Rivera v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 649 F. App'x 983 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22, 24
<i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 21
<i>Antropova v. Holder</i> , 553 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Carreto-Escobar v. Barr</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2020 WL 1934884 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Ernesto Navas v. INS</i> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Guo v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Guta-Tolossa v. Holder</i> , 674 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2012)	3, 25, 26
<i>Gutierrez-Orozco v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Haider v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 22, 24, 26
<i>HongBin Sun v. Barr</i> , 794 F. App'x 650 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Hong Fei Gao v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Beckles</i> , 2010 WL 1251022 (BIA Feb. 23, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Duran-Zavala</i> , 2015 WL 3896308 (BIA May 22, 2015)	29
<i>In re Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)	7
<i>In re Jones</i> , 2015 WL 3896297 (BIA May 5, 2015)	29
<i>In re Munguia de Morales</i> , 2015 WL 3932344 (BIA May 6, 2015)	29
<i>In re Ortega</i> , 2010 WL 2224575 (BIA May 12, 2010)	13, 29
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 2012 WL 3911867 (BIA Aug. 27, 2012).....	29
<i>In re S-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)	14
<i>Jibril v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Kazemzadeh v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 577 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	16, 21, 25
<i>Kumar v. Barr</i> , 770 F. App'x 381 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21, 27
<i>Kwong v. Holder</i> , 671 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lin-Jian v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lin Yan v. Holder</i> , 559 F. App'x 658 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Luziga v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 937 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2019)	22, 24, 26
<i>Marynenka v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>Mejia v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 498 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Ming Dai v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mubarack v. Holder</i> , 595 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Ndou v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 758 F. App'x 288 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Patel v. Sessions</i> , 868 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22, 24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	14
<i>Shrestha v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Singh v. Barr</i> , 804 F. App'x 644 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 753 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tijani v. Holder</i> , 628 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Toure v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 443 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Wen Shu Chen v. Holder</i> , 337 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>Xiao Yun Yan v. Lynch</i> , 646 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Yan Dan Li v. Gonzales</i> , 222 F. App'x 318 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Zeru v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	13
<i>U.S. Courts of Appeals – Judicial Business</i> 2018, U.S. Courts, available at https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/us-courts-appeals-judicial-business-2018 (last visited June 18, 2020) ...	29, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook: Fiscal Year 2018</i>	29
